®
TECHNOLOGY OF TONE

Service Documents

HU1605

SwitchBlade
50 Combo

Confidential, for authorized service technicians only!
Do not disclose this information to or share these documents with third parties.

TECHNICAL SERVICE:
/ Stamer Musikanlagen GmbH ¢ Magdeburger Str. 8 ¢ 66606 St.Wendel ¢ Germany
Music & Sales P.E. GmbH ¢ Leipziger Str. 3 » 66606 St.Wendel ¢ Germany




E 972041 (6)

(&) E 970788
" HU1605-BL-R02-1D

F 976073 (10

E 97435 (8) o
\ 1) E 502193 (230V)

~ £ 502194 (100-120V)
HU1605-EX-R03-1A

\

7) E 974010

o
(

1) E 994197

F 959073 (2)

HU1605-EX-R02-TA ~ (3) E 959076
TITLE:

HU1605-SWITCHBLADE 50
Mu&%ﬂwr EXPLODED DRAWING COMPLETE
66606 St. Wendel / Germany -
IDRAWING-NO. HU1605,EX,RO1,1A VERSION: REVISION:
P LoRIS "os082006] 1

INDEX__| CHANGES RESP. FECEDEY P 2 PAGES

IATERIAL: |F\N\SH OBERFLACHE
e HU1605-EX-R01-1A-COMPLETE




pos. part-no. 1 part-no. 2 part-no. 3 description Beschreibung quantity
1 502193 (230V) | 502194 (100-120V) SWITCHBLABE 50 chassis SWITCHBLABE 50 Chassis 1
2 959073 SWITCHBLADE 50 wooden cabinet complete SWITCHBLADE 50 Holzgehduse komplett 1
3 959076 MIDI Footswitch FSM-432 MIDI Footswitch FSM-432 1
b 970788 sheet metal SWITCHBLADE 50 rear panel Blech SWITCHBLADE 50 Rickwand 1
5 972013 Insulation Sleeve IB6 Isolierbuchse IB6 2
6 972041 rubber punching 25x25x15 Zellkaut. -Stanzteil 25x25x15mm 2
7 974010 hexagon socket head cap screw, M6x20, black Inbusschraube M6°20 sw b
8 974355 cross recessed panhead tapping screw with collar, 3.9x30, black | Blechschr. KFR-Kopf 3,9" 30 sw i
9 974418 cross recessed countersunk tapping screw, 4.2x38, zinc plated Blechschraube Flachsenk. 4,238 vz 2
10 976073 strap handle "Hughes & Kettner’ Bandgriff ‘Hughes & Kettner’ 1
N 994197 Eminence 12" Guitar Speaker, Switchblade (Ref. 05-12-037) Eminence 12"Guitar Speaker, Switchblade (Ref. 05-12-037) 1

INDEX

CHANGES

RESP.

TITL

~ HU1605-SWITCHBLADE 50

m&w EXPLOOED DRAWING COMPLETE
66606 St. Wendel / Germany

IDRAWING-NO. HU1605,EX,RO1,1A VERSION: WE\/\S\ON
P LoRIS os0s2006| 2
[CHECKED BY: DATE 2 PAGES

IATERIAL:

|F\N\SH

OBERFLACHE

[FILENAME:

HU1605-EX-R01-1A-COMPLETE




E 090177 ( 4 ]

F 970646 (2)

E 976145 6

(7
£ 959073 (1)
HU1605-HZ-R01-1E -
=]
/TN ‘
E 976059 (4)—=g
E 090177 (10)——2
INDEX CHANGES RESP.

F 972068 (3)

£ 980229 (9) e

n/ E 976146 ( Z‘ 8 E 976147

F 976092 (5)

-

F 090177 (13)

F 090177 (12)

r e

~

- E 090177 (1)
/
//
7oA
©
TITLE:

Hoghos b

66606 St. Wendel / Germany

HU1605-SWITCHBLADE 50
EXPLODED DRAWING CABINET

IDRAWING-NO. HU16057EX7R0271A VERSION: TREVISION
P LoRIS 5082006 1
[CHECKED BY: DATE 2 PAGES
IATERIAL: |F\N\SH
na
FILENAME:

HU1605-EX-R0Z2-1A-CABINET




pos. part-no. 1 part-no. 2 parf-no. 3 description Beschreibung quantity
1 959073 wooden cabinet Mafrix 50 Combo Holzgehduse Matrix 50 Combo 1
2 970646 sheet metal Warp X venfilation grille RAL 9005 Blech Warp X Loftungsgitter RAL 9005 1
3 972068 clothing black/silver Bespannstoff schwarz/silber 1
b 976059 rubber foot conical 030-23/H15mm Gummifuss konisch 030-23/H15mm b
5 976092 corner (R-4 Ecke Corner (R-4 2
6 976145 corner (R-6 left Ecke CR-6 Links 1
7 976146 corner CR6 right Ecke [R-6 Rechts 1
8 976147 corner (R-7 Ecke Corner (R-7 f. 15mm Mat.par b
9 980229 logo silver, 3 parts Logo 3-feilig Silber 1
10 90177 ABC-Spax-S screws for backwall, 4x20, black Ruckwandschraube, 4°20 sw b
N 90177 cross recessed panhead tapping screw with collar, 3.9x30, black | Blechschr. KFR-Kopf 3,9" 30 sw b
12 090177 ABC-Spax S, countersunk head, Pozidrive, 5x40, zinc plated Spax Senkkopf, 540 vz 8
3 £90177 pronged T-nut, M6x9, black Einschlagmutter Stahl schwarz M6x9mm b
14 090177 ABC-Spax S, countersunk head, Pozidrive, 3x12, black Spax Senkkopf, 312 sw 8
15 090177 cross recessed panhead tapping screw with collar, 3.9x13, black | Blechschr. KFR-Kopf 3,913 sw 20

part-no.. (90177 is a screw-set with all fittings used in HU1605-SWITCHBLADE 50 wooden cabinet

INDEX

CHANGES

RESP.

Hoghos b

66606 St. Wendel / Germany

TITL

~ HU1605-SWITCHBLADE 50

EXPLODED DRAWING CABINET

DRAWING-NO.

HU1605-EX-R0Z-1A

VERSION:

TREVISION

[DRAWN BY:

C. LORIS

DATE:

25.08.2006

PAGE

2

[CHECKED BY:

DATE:

2 PAGES

IATERIAL:

|F\N\SH

n/a

[FILENAME:

HU1605-EX-R02-1A-CABINET




(2

1) E 974007

E 944011 EM n

TN

_{8) E 944029
/

F 944007 ?ﬂ

E 944019 (T)—_

F 544086 (3 )

E 974075 (22)

E 974007 (21)

—
\

-2 \ [

F 972041 (20)

\ ‘\Z}f — /;i&)

F 976007 (39) (34) E 974417
- \~\

E 974137 (27)

g

E 974135 (26)—==
@ E 976003 (38)°

E 974520 (36). \/\

E 544085 (2

o<
{\12) E 952014

/ (1) E 932018 (220-240V E 95818

" E 932022 (100-120V)

(10) E 948040 (230V)
E 948039 (100-120V) A
G (18) E 970786
RESP. ~ " HU1605-BL-R0O1-1H

F 974154 (28

INDEX [ CHANGES

(30) E 974230

«

s

9 (B)

\

15) F 966077

/}v

(1) E 544084
" HU1605-EX-R04-1A

%‘@ E 950035

(19) £ 970787
HU1605-BL-R03-1C

(31) E 974286
(32) £ 974354
(35) E 974494

(1) E 958191 (220-230/240V)
' £ 958192 {100-120V)

— T
(. 1

—(17) E 966079

N

/ 6) E 966078

N/

TN

—(9) E948030

-/

33) E 974384

—(29) £ 974197

) E 974110

N\

TITI

~ HU1605-SWITCHBLADE 50

M&&\(vﬂwx‘ EXPLOOED DRAWING CHASSIS
66606 St. Wendel / Germany -

IDRAWING-NO. HU16057EX7R0371A VERSION: REVISION:
P LoRIS 3082006 1
[CHECKED BY: DATE 4 PAGES
IATERIAL: FINISH:

| na
FILENAME:

HU1605-EX-R03-1A-CHASSIS




pos. | part-no. 1 part-no. 2 description Beschreibung quantity pos. | part-no. 1 part-no. 2 description Beschreibung quantity
1| 544084 Switchblade 50 Preamp 1x12" Switchblade 50 Preamp 1x12" 1 2k | 974102 hexagon nut, class 8, M3, zinc plated Sechskantmutter M3 vz 1
2 | 544085 SwitchBlade 50 FX board SwitchBlade 50 FX Board 1 25 | 974110 self locking hexagon nut with plastic Stopmutter M3 vz 1
) - insert, M3, zinc plated
3 | 544086 SwitchBlade 50 Power Amp 1x12" SwitchBlade 50 Power Amp 1x12" 1
- — 26 | 974135 spread rivet, polyamid PA6, 4x5, black PA-Spreizniet D=4mm L=5mm 6
4932018 932022 microfuse slowblow 5720 IEC 127; 10A (for | Feinsicherung 5720 IEC 127; 10A Trage 1
(220-240V) ] (100-120V) 220-240V); 2,0A (for 100-120V) (fur 220-240V); 2,0A Trége (fur 100-120V) 27 | 974137 RICHCO, PCB spacer, snap in, H=11.1mm DistHalter RICHCO H=111mm 2
5 | 944007 tube ECC83-LZ Tesla Rohre ECC83-CZ Tesla 2 28 | 974154 blind rivet steel standard, 3.0x8, black | Blindniete Stahl schw. 3,0°8 2
6 | 9440M Tubeclamp Rohrenhaltedraht  VRA 10.01 2 29 974197 hexagon PCB spacer, type B, M3x8, zinc Dist. Bol Innen/Aulengew. M3°8 vz 1
lated
7 | 944019 Tube Bracket 6L6GL Rohrenhalteklammer 6L6GL 2 P
- - 30 | 974230 knurled nut M12x1 Randelmutter M12*1 1
8 944029 power tube EL34B China Endst. Rohre EL348 STR China 2
— - — 31 | 974286 washer, form A, 0=8.4mm, black Unterleg-Scheibe 84 sw 2
9 [ 948030 FPLR lens for PilotLight blue FPLR Linse far PilotLight blau 1
- - 32 | 974354 toothed lock washer, 0=8.4, AZ, black Fticher-Scheibe az, 8,4 sw b
10 | 948040 948039 fuse case for power inlet SI-Einsatz Netzbuchse 1 zinc plated
(230V) (100-120V)
- - - 33 | 974384 nut M14 brass Mutter FPLR Linse geschliffen 1
1 [ 950035 mains swifch, rocker, on-on Netzschalter-Kipphebel-on-on 2
- 34| 974417 sheet metal nut, D=4.2mm, yellow Blechmutter 42mm vz 2
12 | 952014 power inlet MS3 SKT MS-3 Euronetzbuchse MS3 SKT MS-3 1 chromated
3 958189 power audio transformer TI-053474 50W UDEI‘TFUQEF TI-053474 50w 1 35 974491, hEXUQUﬂ nut class 8 M8 black Sechskantmutter M8 sw 2
1 958191 958192 mainstransformer TI-0532270 EU/UK, Ringkernfrﬂfo TI-0532270 EU/UK, 1 36 974520 hEXElQUﬂ sacket oval head screw, M8x60 Linsenschr.m.Innens. M8°60 sw 2
(220-230/240 | (100-120V) TI053271 US/JP TI053271 US/JP black ' ' o )
V)
- 37 | 975416 hexagon PCB spacer, M3x17, zinc plated | Dist. Bol Z2'Innengew. M3"17 vz 2
15 966077 knob Modern Tube Knopf-Pati Modern Tube 1
) ) ) 38 1976003 cable bushing 469 (mm) Kabeltille 469 (mm) 1
16 1966078 Chrome Knob big 18mm, straight knurled | Knopf Chrome Knob big 18mm 7
with dot 39 | 976007 cable tie 2,5x100 (mm) Kabelbinder natur 25x100 (mm) 13
17 1966079 Knopf Chrome Knob small 15mm, straight | Knopf Chrome Knob small 15mm 5
knurled with dot
18 1970786 sheet metal SwitchBlade 50 chassis Blech SwitchBlade 50 Chassis 1
19 [970787 sheet metal SwitchBlade 50 shielding Blech SwitchBlade 50 Schirmblech 1
plate
20 [ 972041 rubber punching 25x25x15 Zellkaut. -Stanzteil 25x25x15mm 1
21 1974007 hexagon socket oval head screw, M3x6, | Linsenschr.m.Innens. M3'6 sw 10
black
22 [ 974075 cross recessed panhead screw, M3x5, zinc | Linsenschraube M3x5 vz 2
plated
23 | 974100 toothed lock washer, 0=3,2, AZ, black Fdcher-Scheibe az, 3,2 sw vz 9 T
zinc plated HU1605-SWITCHBLADE 50
Hoghas &\atwor EXPLOOED DRAWING CHASSIS
66606 St. Wendel / Germany -
IDRAWING-NO. HU16057EX7R0371A VERSION: REVISION:
L LORIS 3082006 2
INDEX__| CHANGES RESP. FECEDEY P L PAGES

IATERIAL:

FINSH
n/a

[FILENAME:

HU1605-EX-R03-1A-CHASSIS




INDEX

CHANGES

RESP.

‘Zj

‘Zp

@

Hoghos b

66606 St. Wendel | German y

TITI

~ HU1605-SWITCHBLADE 50
EXPLODED DRAWING CHASSIS

IDRAWING-NO. HU16057EX7R0371A | VVVVVVV 1 TREVISION
P LoRIS 3082006 3
[CHECKED BY: DATE 4 PAGES
AAAAAAA |F\N\SH ’
n/a
FILENAME:

HU1605-EX-R03-1A-CHASSIS




£ 965625
flat ribbon cah 9—

power audio fransformer

|
£ %2030—L
L

[ version tooviry )

- — —

/ white 245V

g tle 100V

o =lo —— white
— [ 962032

s

chassis

£ 962038 —\ -
AWG16, UL, CSA [ VERSION 220-230V/240V |
_—— £ 962612 16-YG-120-638-638 \ chassis ‘ |
loudspeaker cable with phone plug angled \ ol
500mm \ o] 5 ‘ o =
g — \ \i/
EEE‘.U.:I == PE' b @ N — —
E%: u I:%: 0 G u_::_‘_: nl:%: :%: power inlet
. - Ch OE) b Yor y T ) E 962032
- o (8) 0 = AWGT6, UL, CSA
\ 16-B-450-6381-488|
£ 965319 7 /
£ 962030 —
‘ I flat ribbon cable 12-1-255mm AWG16, UL, CSA
' 16-YG-200-638-638 mainstransforme
, I 1 I 1 I 1 1 1
== = =2l (== (e |} |
e = =, L=
T Mo
= oo mh am ]j Iy
£03 oo o3 \\@,:IE o O3
< 0f L4 .\Ng,_@// \g 5
L 2g =e
g(§) ;0 | == I:I a0 @
£ 962028
F 965322 AWGT6, UL, CSA
[~ 16-R-300-4881-488I
flat ribbon cable 16-1-180mm
. - ‘ ‘ ' Y [3) |—|
——F 965628 Il
/ flat ribbon cable 7-0-150mm

=

INDEX

CHANGES

RESP.

pos.  |parf-no. 1 part-no. 2 part-no. 3 description Beschreibung quantity
11962028 stranded wire 16-R-300-4881-4881 AWG, UL, CSA  [Litze 16-R-300-4881-4881 AWG, UL, (SA 2
2 1962030 stranded wire 16-YG-200-638-638 AWG, UL, CSA | Litze 16-YG-200-638-638 AWG, UL, CSA 1
31962032 stranded wire 16-B-450-6381-488 AWG, UL, CSA  [Litze 16-B-450-6381-4881 AWG, UL, [SA 1
41962038 stranded wire 16-YG-120-638-638 AWG, UL, CSA Litze 16-YG-120-638-638 AWG, UL, CSA 1
5 1962054 stranded wire 2xJST 3pol 140mm Litze 2xJST 3pol 140mm 1
6 [962612 Lloudspeaker cable with phone plug angled Lautsprecherkabel mit W-Klinke 1
7 ]965319 flaf ribbon cable 12-1-255mm Flachbandkabel 12-1-255mm 1
8 965322 flat ribbon cable 16-1-180mm Flachbandkabel 16-1-180mm 1
9 [965625 flaf ribbon cable 7-0-50mm Flachbandkabel 7-0-50mm 1
10965628 flat ribbon cable 7-0-150mm Flachbandkabel 7-0-150mm 1

pluged to Pre Amp N

962054

stranded wire 2xJST 3pol, 140mm
AWG 26 style 1007

Jolcl

Hoghos b

TITI

66606 St. Wendel / Germany

~ HU1605-SWITCHBLADE 50
EXPLODED DRAWING CHASSIS

HU1605-

EX-R03-1A-CHASSIS

IDRAWING-NO. HU16057EX7R0371A VERSION: TREVISION
P LoRIS TE3082006| 4
[CHECKED BY: DATE 4 PAGES
IATERIAL: |F\N\SH
na
FILENAME:




E 544084 (5

pos. part-no. 1 description Beschreibung quantity
1 544084 SwitchBlade Input board (part of Pre Amp) SwitchBlade Inputboard (Teil von Pre Ampl 1
2 544084 SwitchBlade Lamp (part of Pre Amp) SwitchBlade Lamp (Teil von Pre Amp) 1
3 544084 SwitchBlade Switch (part of Pre Amp) SwitchBlade Switch (Teil von Pre Amp) 1
E 974084 @H‘ b 544084 SwitchBlade Pre Amp SwitchBlade Pre Amp 1
D— . 5 544084 SwitchBlade Catfcheye (part of Pre Amp) SwitchBlade Cafcheye (Teil von Pre Amp) 1
F 974089 @—:Tf I 6 959070 Effectboard Modern Tube Effectboard Modern Tube 1
E 974189 QL)' ¢ 7 966062 push button knob clear for CIC-WPML Knopf-Taster/Schalter transp. f. CIC-WPML Clear 3
E 959070 C\% - 8 974075 cross recessed panhead screw, M3x5, zinc plated Linsenschraube M3x5 vz 5
® 9 974084 cross recessed panhead screw, M3x8, zinc plated Linsenschraube M3 x 8 vz 2
O 10 974089 washer, form A, 0=3.2mm, zinc plated Unterleg-Scheibe 32 vz 2
/i/ '\ l n 974100 toothed lock washer, 0=3,2, AZ, black zinc plated Facher-Scheibe az, 32 sw vz 7
! \\ l 12 976110 self locking hexagon nut with plastic insert, M3, Stopmutter M3 vz 2
/ \\ zinc plated
_ (15) E 974362 13 974163 PCB holder, 90°, nickel plated Befestigungselement M3x15 NI 2
- 1 974189 washer, form A, D=3.2mm, Polyamid Unterleg-Scheibe 3,2 Kun 2
/ 15 974362 hexagon PCB spacer, type B, M3x12, zinc plated Dist. Bol Innen/Aufengew. M312 vz 2
i 976053 mounting angle M3 11x10 Montagewinkel M3 11x10 1

12

INDEX

CHANGES RESP.

E 544084

-'r~—@ E 974100
S=——(8) £ 974075

TITI

~ HU1605-SWITCHBLADE 50
Hogus &t | EXPLODED DRAWING PRE AMP

66606 St. Wendel / Germany

VERSION TREVISION

P HU1605-EX-ROG-1A

[DRAWN BY: DATE: PAGE

C. LORIS 18.08.2006 1

[CHECKED BY: DATE
1 PAGES

IATERIAL:

FINSH
n/a

FILENAME:

HU1605-EX-R04-TA-PREAMP




pos. part-no. 1 description Beschreibung quantity
1 544083 SwitchBlade Power Amp SwitchBlade Power Amp 1
2 972013 Insulation Sleeve IB6 Isolierbuchse IB6 2
3 974056 hexagon PCB spacer, M3x8, brass, nickel plated Dist. Bol ZxInnengew. M3'8 vn 2
b 974063 plastic PCB spacer, 3.2x6x3, Polyamid white Dist Halse PE 3,263 [mm] 2
5 974077 cross recessed panhead screw, M3x5, black Linsenschraube M3x5 sw 2
6 974084 cross recessed panhead screw, M3x8, zinc plated Linsenschraube M3 x 8 vz 2
7 974100 toothed lock washer, D=3,2, AZ, black zinc plated Fdcher-Scheibe az, 32 sw vz 2
8 974137 RICHCO, PCB spacer, snap in, H=11.1mm DistHalter RICHCO H=11mm b
£ 74163 @—“. - 2~—¢) 9 974163 PCB holder, 90°, nickel plated Befestigungselement M3x15 NI 2
@

h@) E 974084
~—(2) £ 97208

F 544083 (1)

Hoghos b

66606 St. Wendel / Germany

TITI

~ HU1605-SWITCHBLADE 50

EXPLODED DRAWING POWERAMP

VERSION:

HU1605-EX-R05-1A

TREVISION

DATE:

C. LORIS 18.08.2006

PAGE

1

DATE:

1 PAGES

£ 976137 (8 E 974063 (4 )—= :
E 974056 (3 v ‘
o———(7) £ 974100
&~ (5) E97L077
)
; DRAWING-NO.
‘3)7%%%%> ‘ﬂ DRAWN BY.
INDEX | CHANGES ._4 [CRECKED BY
FILENAME:

FINSH
n/a

HU1605-EX-R05-1A-POWERAMP




@) (® (f ﬁ? }
B %’f’*%ﬁ,: “%%m -
D us@ T | o e [
. T = ocli IS =
S Ll ok
) O 1o ﬁumﬁ%ﬂﬂ S .é% o i DTIIF
Ow: O gj;iﬂ;%gd 33 o %ﬁ“ Dﬂ[] e [I]I]]E] [}{D

Bt

-, N p
) )
J2) ©)) ) 3

Ne,
»
)
’/ Y
N\
W
’/ Y
N\
(o

TITI

"~ SWITCHBLADE COMBO 50W HU1605
Jogustlltur | PREAMP

66606 St. Wendel / Germany

IDRAWING-NO. HU16057LP7R01728 VERSION: 1 TREVISION
P bars Tos072006] 1
INDEX__| CHANGES RESP. FECEDEY P 3 PAGES
IATERIAL: |F\N\SH
OBERFLACHE
e HU1605-LP-R01-2B_PREAMP_SB50




(W) (®

10210 v 2
g @DE
4 N

HO5

R72 R84 R75 @ U Q - . LD14
LD4 LDLO o LD12
MGeE = =0 1
LD17 Loz
R73 R74
2|1 HOL10 LD13
e -
| ﬁ
b
TITLE:
SWITCHBLADE COMBO 50W HU1605
M&&%ﬂwr PREAMP
66606 St. Wendel / Germany -
IDRAWING-NO. HU16057LP7R01728 VERSION: 1 REVISION:
T Ubaris TEosa12006] 2
INDEX__| CHANGES RESP. FECEDEY P 3 PAGES
IATERIAL: |F\N\SH OBERFLACHE
e HU1605-LP-R01-2B_PREAMP_SB50




Spare Parts List for:

HU1405-LP-R01-2B

Project: Sw itchblade Head
Project Number: HU1405
Assenmbly: Preamp
pos. partno. description Bezeichnung reference designators quantity
1 892001 SMD digital poti 200kOhm SMD Digital Poti 200kOhm us 1
2 892002 |SMD digital poti 20kOhm SMD Digital Poti 20kOhm U7, U9, U10 3
3 914033 |poti B10K lin mono RK16 Poti B10K lin mono RK16 P2, P3, P4, P5, P7, P8, P9, P10 8
4 914033  |poti B10K lin mono RK16 Poti B10K lin mono RK16 P11, P1, P6 3
5 914044  |poti A250K log mono RK16 Poti A250K log mono RK16 P12 1
6 936003 LED 3mm red standard LED 3mmrot standard LD1, LD6, LD7, LD8, LD9 5
7 936017  |LED 5mm blue standard diffused LED 5mm blau standard diffused LD12, LD13, LD14 3
8 936030 LED 3mm blue standard diffused LED 3mm blau standard diffused LD17 1
9 942074 |8 Bit AVR-RISC MC, programmed (Master10) 8 Bit AVR-RISC MC, programmiert (Master10) u17 1
10 942074 |8 Bit AVR-RISC MC, programmed (Slave1-10) 8 Bit AVR-RISC MC, programmiert (Slave1-10) u18 1
11 942074 |8 Bit AVR-RISC MC, programmed (Slave2-10) 8 Bit AVR-RISC MC, programmiert (Slave2-10) u19 1
12 950053 push button CIC WPML-2BL-NL Drucktaster CIC WPML-2BL-NL SW2, SW3, SW4 3 pushbutton cab not included
13 950068 |switch 3x4xUM vertical Drehschalter 3x4xUM vertikal SWA1 1
14 952038 |jack Rean NMJ 4 HCD 2 Klinkenbuchse Rean NMJ 4 HCD 2 J2 1
15 952052 |header, JST, 3pol horizontal Stiftleiste JST 3pol Wprint JP8, JP9 2
16 952065 |header, AMP, 12pol, vertical Stiftleiste 12pol Gprint JP2 1
17 952071 header, AMP, 16pol, vertical Stiftleiste 16pol Gprint JP1 1
" SWITCHBLADE COMBO 50W HU1605
Hogustlssr | PREAMP
66606 St Wendl / Germany
" HU1605-LP-RO1-28 N
™ ubars TTs072006) 3

INDEX

CHANGES

RESP.

[CHECKED BY: DATE

3 PAGES

RTERIAL [FINSH
| OBERFLACHE

FILENAME HU1605-LP-R01-2B_PREAMP_SB50




95.!

R63 -

19
'7'\ Vs o N Vs - N ‘/7' N\ ‘/7' N [/ '7\‘ Ve . N
€2 (42 ) 2 W) &)
E 3
[ s HO T
: nomooe a5
[ N ® Ij ..
2 |4 @O @
Hog E oo :| [BE] L te ;e
. Ti RET LT e
s Sioie st Te - ..
L ] [ ] L 3

DQ .[:: cz c1 30

[ e sss CAUTION | Replace fuses only with same type and rating | +

k8§ o ° = o o o o

. . [ ] -} i T8

[ e [ ] [ ] o
- .
O p [ ] .
o (° z °L o
Pz | ® ®
o o b o o . é

“l{ZZZ}-L

o
@ fighes 8 kettner mm‘-’l ¥ @‘ Ij
(w) 5

TITI
SWITCHBLADE COMBO 50w HU1605
POWERAMP

66606 St. Wendel / Germany

IDRAWING-NO. HU16057LP7R0271D |\/ERS\ON 1 TREVISION

T ubaris os072006 A

INDEX__| CHANGES RESP. FECEDEY P 2 PAGES

ATERAL |FNSH OBERFLACHE

M HU605-LP-R02-10_POWERAMP_SBS0




Spare Parts List for:

HU1405-LP-R02-1D

INDEX

Project: Sw itchblade Head

Project Number: HU1405

Assembly: Pow eramp

pos. partno. description Bezeichnung reference designators quantity
1 911129 |resistor axial 680 Ohm 11W Drahtw iderstand ax 680R/11W R20 1
2 926006 |electrolytic capacitor axial 15uF 450V Blko axial 15u/450V C13,C14 2
3 926014 |electrolytic capacitor axial 33uF 500V Elko axial 33u/500V C3 1
4 926016 |electrolytic capacitor axial 220uF 350V Elko axial 220u/350V C2, C1 2
5 932028 |microfuse 630mA time-lag Feinsicherung T630mA FU1, FU2 2
6 932071 microfuse 10,0A super-time-lag Feinsicherung TT10.0A FU3 1
7 932084 |varistor SIOV-S20K50 50V Varistor SIOV-S20K50 50V R19, R18 2
8 944003 |tubesocket 9pol PC-Mont. Réhrensockel 9pol prn T1,T2 2
9 944004 |tubesocket 8pol Print-Mont. Réhrensockel 8pol prn T4, T5 2
10 946011 relais NAIS TQ2-24V DC print Relais NAIS TQ2-24V DC prn REL1, REL2, REL3 3
11 948008 |fuse holder print Typ OGN SkHalter prn Typ OGN FU3 1
12 948033 |fuse cover Typ OGN Abdeckhaube Si-Halter Typ OGN FU3 1
13 952038 |jack Rean NMJ 4 HCD 2 Klinkenbuchse Rean NMJ4HCD 2 44, J3, J2, J1 4
14 952303  |plug connector MATE-N-LOK vert Steckv. MATE-N-LOK 6pol, Gprn JP3, JP2, JP1 3
15 968009 |heatsink FK 240 SA 220 VL Kihlkérper FK 240 SA 220 VL Z3 1
16 968010 |heatsink FK 237 SA 220 VL Kihlkérper FK 240 SA 220 VL z2 1
17 948006 |fuse holder Typ OG Sl-Halter Clip Typ OG FU2 2
18 932048 |fuse cover Sicherungs-Abdeckhaube FU2 1
19 948003 | Sl-Holder hor. Prn Type FAB Sl-Halter hor. prn Typ FAB FU1 1
MAM TITLE:
SWITCHBLADE COMBO 50W HU1605
POWERAMP
DRAWING-NO. HU16057LP7R0271D |\/ERS\ON 1 TREVISION
" ubaris T s072006] 2

CHANGES RESP. [CRECRED BY DATE 2 PAGES

ATERIAL:

FINISH
| OBERFLACHE

FILENAME:

HU1605-LP-R02-10_POWERAMP_SB50




Spare Parts List for:

HU1405-LP-R03-1C

Project: Sw itchblade Head
Project Number: HU1405
Assembly: FX-Board
pos. partno. description Beschreibung reference designators quantity
1 950048 |push button CIC WPML-2Y-SL Drucktaster CIC WPML-2Y-SL SW1 1 Switchcab not included (see page xx)
2 952012 |diode jack MAB 5 SH Wprint Diodenbuchse MAB 5 SH Wprint J3 1
3 952038 |jack Rean NMJ 4 HCD 2 Klinkenbuchse Rean NMJ 4 HCD 2 J2, J1 2
4 952041 jack Rean NMJ 6 HCD 2 Klinkenbuchse Rean NMJ 6 HCD 2 J6, J5 2
5 952138 |diode jack MAB 7 SH-L Woprint Diodenbuchse MAB 7 SH-L Wprint J4 1
X W
/ \\\ /
/@ N\ @ ®
/1 -/
e T gre2 T 5 N
J % — r2| Q:I / \
Ho1 —] / HO2
R21R R / \
I ] 3y *
]
: ik o0 :
[N =
L M e
Tk LB e S S
i L 0 N Dl |:|
HO3 RSDI:”:]RI Q3®C2 = ut o o:r:c D4 RQD ‘_’I Q 1 []DD I:l[]
u 0N MW ox —
HU1 405-LP-R03-1C S piz T—F red@ I.Jl Hughes & Kettner O 58§ O & R24CIRIIRIS JD1
TITLE:
SWITCHBLADE COMBO 50w HU1605
Hogustlbr | FX-BOARD
66606 St. Wendel / Germany -
IDRAWING-NO. HU16057LP7R0371[ VERSION: REVISION:
T Ubars " 27072006) 1
INDEX__| CHANGES RESP.

[CHECKED BY:

DATE:

1 PAGES

IATERIAL:

[FINSH
| OBERFLACHE

[FILENAME:

HU1605-LP-R03-1C_FXBOARD




Spare Parts List for:

HU1405-LP-R04-1B

L Hughes & Kettner D
HU1405-LP-RO4-1B
2006.08.10

=gl S
'QEEE IOIE

Project: Sw itchblade Head
Project Number: HU1405
Assembly: Footsw itch FSM432
pos. partno. description Bezeichnung reference designators quantity
1 936003 LED 3mm red standard diffused LED 3mm rot Standard diffused LD5, LD4, LD3, LD2, LD1 5
2 942074 |IC ATmega8L-8PU MC for FSM-432 IC ATmega 8L-8PU MC fir FSM-432 U1 1
3 C90174  [pushbutton 1pol. for FSM-432 Taster 1pol.fir FSM-432 SW7, SW6, SW5, SW4, SW3, SW2, SW1 7
4 C90175  |dual digit numeric LED-display for FSM-432 LED-Display 2-stellig fur FSM-432 D11 1
TITLE:
Switchblade HU1405
Hoguas &l | FSME32 Foofswitch
66606 St. Wendel / Germany
DRAWING-NO. HU14057LP7R0471B VERSION: TREVISION
T baris T os072006) 1
INDEX__| CHANGES RESP. FECEDEY P 1 PAGES

ATERIAC - FNGH
Fehler: Keine Referenz

OBERFLACHE

[FILENAME:

HU1605-LP-R04-1B_FSM432

_Switchboard




Primary

In and output terminals have to be marked with
secondary and primary and a connection identitication!

——— 4400 ——

LABEL
d
A
— r— 77777777777777777777
Power: 135VA
245V
230V —
ov

shield winding GND

340V /0,27A
oV

52V /0,02A
oV

17V / 0,6A
oV

6,3V /5A

oV

Arepuooag

230/245V (245V)

Color: White

Faston: 6,3X0,8 insulates
Length: 250mm

230/245V (230V)

Color: Blue

Faston: 6,3X0,8 insulates
Length: 250mm

230/245V (QV)

—— Color: Brown
A — Faston: 4,8X0,8 insulates
Length: 250mm
Shield winding GND
Color: Yello/Green
Faston: 6,3X0,8
Length: 250mm
Primary
90,0°
‘\ Secondary
. 340V (340V)
— Color: Red
| — Faston: 4,8X0,8
Length: 250mm
340V (0)
‘ Color: Orange
— Faston: 4,8X0,8
Length: 250mm

52V (52V), Yello,180mm,Pin 3

17V (17V), Violet, 180mm, Pin 2

(

52V (0V), Blue,180mm, Pin 6
(
(

17V (0V), Green, 180mm, Pin 5

6,3V (6,3V), Gray, 180mm, Pin 1

6.3V (0V), White, 180mm, Pin 4

Starting from the version "HU1605-TR-R01-1C" got additionally a

copper screen whereby the magnetic stray field decreases !

Declaration that an isolationsystem according to UL508 is used and
that all used materials are UL-listed and according to the thermal
class declared for the transformer. The transformers have to be
marked with the UL sign, manufacturers name or trademark !

AMP,
] :| Universal Mate-N-Lok, 6pol.

Case: 0-350715-1

Titel:
Tube RECALL 1x12" 50W Combo
Mains transformer 230V / 245V

‘Stamer Musikanlagen GmbH
66606 St. Wendel / Germany

Zeichnungsnummer: HU1 605-TR-R01 -1 C

Revision: C

Version: 1

Bernd Schneider am: 27.05.2007 Blatt 1

Erstellt von:

Gepruft /
freigegeben von:

Bernd Schneider am: 27.05.2007 1 Blatter

Werkstoff: ----- | Oberflache: =--====n=

Dateiname: HU1605-TR-R01-1C_mains-transformer_230-245




Primary

In and output terminals have to be marked with
secondary and primary and a connection identitication!

——— 4400 ——

LABEL
Power: 135VA
340V / 0,27A
117V
100V —
ov
52V /0,02A
oV
17V / 0,6A
oV
6,3V /5A
oV
' oV

shield winding GND

Arepuooag

A / =

100/117V (117V)

Color: White
Faston: 6,3X0,8 insulates
Length: 250mm

100/117V (100V)

Color: Blue

Faston: 6,3X0,8 insulates
Length: 250mm

100/117V (0V)

Color: Brown

Faston: 4,8X0,8 insulates
Length: 250mm

Shield winding GND
Color: Yello/Green
Faston: 6,3X0,8
Length: 250mm

Primary
‘\ 90,0° Secondary
\\\‘ 340V (340V)
] Color: Red
1

52V (52V), Yello,180mm,Pin 3

17V (17V), Violet, 180mm, Pin 2

(

52V (0V), Blue,180mm, Pin 6
(
(

17V (0V), Green, 180mm, Pin 5

6,3V (6,3V), Gray, 180mm, Pin 1

6.3V (0V), White, 180mm, Pin 4

Starting from the version "HU1605-TR-R03-1C" got additionally a

copper screen whereby the magnetic stray field decreases!

Declaration that an isolationsystem according to UL508 is used and
that all used materials are UL-listed and according to the thermal
class declared for the transformer. The transformers have to be
marked with the UL sign, manufacturers name or trademark !

Faston: 4,8X0,8
Length: 250mm

340V (0)

Color: Orange
Faston: 4,8X0,8
Length: 250mm

AMP,
] :| Universal Mate-N-Lok, 6pol.

Case: 0-350715-1

Titel:
m Tube RECALL 1x12" 50W Combo

Stamer Musikanlagen GmbH Mains transformer 100V / 117V
66606 St. Wendel / Germany

Version: 1 Revision: C

Zeichnungsnummer: HU1 605-TR-R03-1 C

Bernd Schneider am: 27.05.2008 Blatt 1

Erstellt von:

o ebenvon: Bernd Schneider am: 27.05.2008 | 1 Biter

Werkstoff: ----- | Oberflache: =--======

Dateiname: HU1605-TR-R03-1C_mains-transformer_100-117




In and output terminals have to be marked with
secondary and primary and a connection identitication!

e~ 42,00 ——=

110,00

LABEL

,,,,,,,,,,,,,

,,,,,,,,,,,,,

B i

Anode 2 (P2)
Danger! :

peak voltage= 4000V

Primary

Anode 1 (P1)
Danger! :

+A 470V
(CT)

Audio- Power: 50RMS

16 OHM

—— 8 OHM

—— 4 OHM

peak voltage= 4000V

0 OHM

Arepuooasg

Starting from the version "HU1605-TR-R02-1D" the isolation

system was improved in relation to earlier models !

Details:

1x50% insulation layer between the 3rd and 4th layers of windings of both the primaries.

Anode1 (P1), Blue, 380mm, Pin 6
+A (CT), Violet, 380mm, Pin 2

Anode2 (P2), Orange, 380mm, Pin 4

A\

Primary

90,0°

] AMP,

]

:| Universal Mate-N-Lok, 6pol.

Secondary

N

4 OHM, Black, 320mm, Pin 6
0 OHM, Red, 320mm, Pin 2
8 OHM, Green, 320mm, Pin 5

160HM, Brown, 320mm, Pin 4

Declaration that an isolationsystem according to UL508 is
used and that all used materials are UL-listed and
according to the thermal class declared for the transformer.
The transformers have to be marked with the UL sign,
manufacturers name or trademark !

Case: 0-350715-1

—’ﬂ AMP,
10
=

Universal Mate-N-Lok, 6pol.
Case: 0-350715-1

‘Stamer Musikanlagen GmbH
66606 St. Wendel / Germany

Titel:
Tube RECALL 1x12" 50W Combo
Audio transformer

Zeichnungsnummer: HU1 605-TR-R02-1 D

Version: 1 Revision: D

Erstellt von:

Bernd Schneider

am: 27.05.2008 Blatt 1

Geprift| Bernd Schneider

freigegeben von:

am: 27.05.2008 1  Blatter

Werkstoff: -----

| Oberflache: ---------

Dateiname: HU1605-TR-R01-1D_audio-transformer




1 2 3 4 5 7 8
HU1605-SP-R01_Preamp.Sch
HU1605-SP-R01_Preamp +15V 45V
o) o)
JP1
+5V +15V Preamp-OUT Preamp-OUT 1 +
T ] Send PRE-TUBE 2 4+
+
Ret. PRE-TUBE <] ‘5‘ +
T > +15V +
Send EXT-FX Send PRE-TUBE g +
1 > +5V +
Ret. EXT-FX < ot PRETUBE § {+| TOPOWERAMP
> SGND Ll — 1+
7 +
LS G Power-FAIL 2 I
— LEAD&ULTRA 3 +
1%} < n 2 REL-CRUNCH 4
w o) w x o +
2 u % o) 5 = o % oy — POWER-DAMP 5 7
9 ] 2 Q 8 @ 35 z 5 o0 2 > a ] MUTE 6
= 2 § 2 § < 1 8 2 & o) S Q U« 10K R2 +
c § & 2 =T @ T 2 9 I b o T 2 T o5 10K R4
2 x X E 4 £ 5 & § g s 53 5 5 3 3 5 — MTA100-16P
= [ [ (3} o o =} 3 = 4 = » D [ » £ O o»
1
| IS < 7
m U 1K0 R33
R14 @ _ . 22K R19 | O HO8
oK I ol = i NDK-R0-B32
R15 1 8 & g 2 22K R20
— - 3 5 Jp7 NA
| I | o - C—]
22K o ° 22K R21 NA Bl— %:'_359832
R16 R165 —— GI—
— 22K Re2 R—
pm il
22K & . 270R JST-S03B-EH
— ad o g . 22K__R23 +Y JP8 JP9 LDI3
22K g 5 8 3 7T+ = — 4 14
R18 3 8 g ¢ ook mss B T2 2 sdie LDi
— 3 =4 o] 2 R166 G— —G AR AN
LI i 0 E u20 3
T B8 4 11+ 1 ) dR-| | HR5 D P
Di |Dp2 b3 |p4 |[Ds |[pe |p7 |D8 |D9 |pio |D12 L5y e (A e 270R JSTS03BEH JSTS03B-EH OVMB MB
' ' @) _| -
AZAZA A A A X A X X i 5 5 {vce P22 |8
[ [ [te) o) o) [te) [te) o) 0w v [Te) e 7 S GND P2 3 | 8 O HO9
3 z (= < 2 2 2 2 Z g Z| 100p/100V-K o 9 9 P3 NTO AN A 0 Send MOD-FX N NDK-R0-B32
100p/100V-K o | . U S S S S S S S \ [|.c29 aq 9 ¢ 11 oND AOUT A 2 Rel MODFX +15V  +5V
|| C1 N N | 0 0 D D 0 b Db 0 ] 13 f 4 Ret REVERB Q Q
o o 9 ) ) r5] r5] ) O O ) —1 OVFM  AOUT_B
] N N < N N < X X X[ 100p/100V-K 15 16 DFX-RX
N N N N N N N N N C2 P3_TXD P3_RXD
100p/100V-K s} o o s} s} o o o, o [l 17 ctrl B AIN B 18  Send REVERB
[|c3 Il 19 - = 20 JP2
100p/| |0(())¥_K = Ctrl_C Ctrl_D —= Send EXT-FX
100p/100V-K | FX-DSP_HUT405 I
|| C4 1 OOp/l1 00V-K Ret, EXT-FX H
|I08 AV o H
100p/100V-K HO6 MIDI-IN
||CS 100p)|‘||0c(:)€\a/-K O NDK-R0-B32 I
I | T TO FX-BOARD
100p/100V-K 100p/l100V-K X O HO7 +
|| C6 |[C10 % NDK-R0-B32 FS-4 Switch +
[ [ & FS2-2 +
FS2-A +
R34 [ |[R35 [ |[R36 [ |[R37 | [R38 [ |R39 [ |R40 R42 [ |R43 [ |R55 MISO-FS2-1 +
1KO | [1KO | [1KO | [1KO | [1KO | |1KO | [1KO 1K0 | [1KO | |1KO
V% MTA100-12P
é 9 % zf? ; J % E g IC_Tune-ON
U U U HO12 HO13
a = z a W = < = - z z < = < <
.2 L [95] (%)) = = a O =) = i
g 5 2 & ¢ 8 E ¢ 2 § % o ® 0 X NDK-R0-B40 NDK-R0-B40
< @ i = z Q = o = : o s x X
S x =t o e @ P E b ZI = s o O Power-FAIL
= | o I o =) w O | (=
o ° O 9 2 = © C_REL-CRUNCH C_REL-CRUNCH A0 pae
o © o @
| C_POWER-DAMP
© GO RHDANIP NDK-R0-B40 NDK-R0-B40
t > +5V C_MUTE C MUTE
i > SGND MIDI-IN
FS-4 Switch
FS2-2 Title:
N4 FS2-A SWITCHBLADE 50W
Stamer Musikanlagen GmbH
MISO-FS2-1 66606 St. Wendel / Germany Combo Preamp
Number: HU1605-SP-R01 ‘ Version: 1 Revision: A
HU1605-SP-R0O1_Controllers.Sch
HU1605-SP-R01_Controllers Drawn by:  B.Schneider Date: 16.12.2005 | Page: 1
Checked by: B.Schneider Date: 16.12.2005 | 6 Pages

All rights reserved. No part of this schematic may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the author.

Material:

‘ Surface:

Filename:HU1605-SP-R01_Connectors.Sch

1

2

3

4

5

7




1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
10K R52
‘ Tune-OUT Tune-OUT ——— 5 ]:(,L._C .
3 )
JP3 P4 4K7 R164 Hi ueC
L4+ 2oy L+ oy HCF40538 15
NN QU — ++ —
+4+ ++ JP5 O +5V
SL-06P03X2 %7 SL-06P03x2<7 L [ 20,5y 100n/63V-K
c S SCK1 ; L 2
11 13 ++
O +5V R49 O +5V R50 i& R51
100n/63V-K — —-oO0+5V 100/63V-K O+5V SR —— —O+5V
Ut n/63V- 1RO U8 oSy 1RO u17 L
7 C12 4 C14 C16
vee ——+5v | | vee ——o+sv MISO-RESET vee —Lt—o+5v
-MIDI-| 14 -Swi 14 - 14
TN = PBO(CP) 100n/63V-K Sh Sl 1= PBO(CP) 100n/63V-K S Tre o __ 12 o acp) 100n/63V-K
16 EBI(OCTE) 20 C30 FS2-2 16 EBIHOCTR) 20 C31 C_LEADSULT 16 EBIHOCTR) 20 C32
TR PB2 (SS/OC1B) AVCC o N o i PB2 (SS/OCI1B) AVCC o I ATETT i PB2 (SS/OC1B) AVCC o I
PB3 (MOSI/OC2) AREF D - PB3 (MOSI/OC2) AREF D - PB3 (MOSI/OC2) AREF D
MISO3 18 22 Il MISO-FS2-1 18 22 Il . ISO-RESET8 22 |
PB4 (MISO) GND PB4 (MISO) GND O +5V PB4 (MISO) GND
ScK3__19 PBS (SCK) 220n/63V-K sck2 19 PBS (SCK) 220n/63V-K ScKi___ 19 PBS (SCK) 220n/63V-K
E; g’E“R Ig PB6 (XTAL1/TOSC1) 10%20”/63\"'( g SS'BL‘;%T Ig PB6 (XTALI/TOSCI) 4R76(?R Ig PB6 (XTALI/TOSCI)
PB7 (XTAL2/TOSC2) = PB7 (XTAL2/TOSC2) PB7 (XTAL2/TOSC2)
DFX-TX 2 23 FS-4 Switch C_CLEAN-OFF 2 23 DTIME MIDI-IN 2 23 TREBLE GAIN
o S Wik (abchpe) [ 2 Revem SO T PoixD)  (Abch bl [ 2 booeC LR | pri(p)  (abohpl [ 25 MD
e PD2 (INTO) (ADC2) PC2 — PD2 (INT0) (ADC2) PC2 PD2 (INTO) (ADC2) PC2
LED-SNAP2 5 PD3 (INT1 ADC3) PO 26 _DFEEDB C_ULTRA 5 PD3 (INT1 ADC3) PC3 26 PRESENCE LED-CH4 5 PD3 (INT1 ADC3) PO3 26 C-GAN
LED-SNAP3 6 ( ) ( ) 27 C-SDA C_Intern-MOD 6 ( ) ( ) 27 _C-SDA / LED-CH3 6 ( ) ( ) 27 _C-SDA
CEDSNAPs i PD4 (XCK/T0) (ADC4/SDA) PC4 S8 oL | IFONER A PD4 (XCK/T0) (ADC4/SDA) PC4 T o | ool PD4 (XCK/T0) (ADC4/SDA) PC4 T o |
LED-SNAP5 12 DI (BDCSCORS 1 RESET3 | C REL-CRUNCH 12 LDEGY, (COSECLIRS 1 RESET2 | LED-CH1_ 12 EDONIL) COSECLIRS 1 RESET1 |
PD6 (AINO) (RESET) PC6 PD6 (AINO) (RESET) PC6 PD6 (AINO) (RESET) PC6
LED-FX-ON 13 PD7 (AINI) C_MUTE 13 PD7 (AINT) LED-BOOST3 PD7 (AIN1)
= R76
BC546B y BC546B @ O+5V
GNp |2 a2 (IESGEEE GNp 2 3 C |Rss 1MEG . GNp 3 X Y
R160 R162 R161 oo x1
ATMEGASL-8PI | | sy ATMEGAB8L-8PI @ 1111 10K ATMEGASL-8PI 4K
[ +0+ —
TSK 22K 10K amHz! U TPTHTH25 R25 Power AL ] | R
R6 1 " Q O
2 RK16-B10K-BR  C99 C100  RK16-B10K-BR 10K L2V L x| ew TP9 22K, M A
P6B 10n/63V-K  10n/63V-K P1B oo -1 = z_1° R24
BRI BR4 BRI BR4 ; 22p/100V-K S 22K
BR2 BR3 3—| |—E BR2 BR3 c39 3 470063
<] BC5468
- - A4 Q
=
[0
3
g3 & & & @ =
HEEEE d 8e 3 9 o = _
alaldala 3 a9 o & & o £5-4 Swioh S M GAN { CINGAN >
SERIEL o ] e B = 5 5 i o i o MISO-FS2-1 MISO-FS2-1 C_LEAD&ULT m
R81 swac A PRESENCE 161, — C LE&UL-BOOST -
LED-FX SER _— DFEEDB  +5V PRESENCE +5V o CGAIN +%V 330R - C_LE&UL-BOOST>
| o} 0 C
S & CRBOOST { C_CRBOOST >
150R WPML2-N-B X X S ~ X L5V © w C_CR-BOOST
= = S = RK16-B10K-BR i 3 C ULTRA
SERIEL o |30 e =" KO Rd6 gl a " [ cuima >
RENNE & £ < c ] svo—=H 45V > -
R44 2SW2A/\I,0_’I; NA i S IS c1 s c2 P1A +5VC oA :IOJ +5VC +5V C_CLEAN-OFF @
+5V O WPMLQCI\)] 5 = 8‘ = RK16-B10K| 2 RK16-B10K | 2 BOOST s} SGND C_CR&LEAD m
- ' 3 s -
e sz | 00020 i Y% DL || 7 % ALY 3L S o exon N
4 4 SB-05P05XT Ji HO1 ™ FEEDB. @ 7 _ 3
FX SER 5 /8_6 IR A = TPTHTH25 O C x-Seriel C_FX-Seriell >
WPML2-N-B SL-05P05X1W_JP6  Z1 3MM-R i} 1 TP12 SCK1 C_Intern-MOD C
T N "_Intern-MOD >
FH+4+ > DLEVEL  +5V VOLUME ~ +5V B BASS +5V o z2 N
S 2 > & 2 > £ 3 |l ool TPTHTHES O c-scl C_REL-CRUNCH [ C_REL-CRUNCHD
FX-ON i = > 3 w TP13 c-spa/f C MUTE
swac M2 o< 0|5 |z=— P10 o= PoA @ | o= 5 [__CMUE
LEpFxon  R82 NS g 2 < P2 < AWG24-07-2.54W1 11“27 11“28 C_POWER-DAMP C_POWER-DAMP>
L1 m s S | c2 i S AWG24-07-2.54W2 HO3 U U SR
150R YL z |< RK16-B10K} 2 @ S RK16-B10K oS o0 O DEX-RX |
WPML2-N-B £ DELAY by BACE - NDK-R0-B32 orxTx
FXHON I ? VOL - OLUME > DK-R70-B32 ===~ O Hoa DFXTX >
R45 SRS e < < NDK-R0-B32 <E> o <E> DL MDIN >
+5V O—] o0— C Tune-ON
WPML2-N-B Z Z BC546B o e [ CTuneON >
1KO BC546B
SW3B I REVERB  +5V o +5V MID +5V
i 4 =} @) m o R C R169
< B N N x =
ok = /8_6 ¥ [ 8 2 1= P7 > B SDA
WPML2-N-B < =" P11A @ 3 [ ) 10K SDA
Z e 2l < c |5 IS 7 2% ScL SCL
ol |1e a || |3 S X S S - | = L
MIDI-LEARN ID\: % % By S lcos EVE&];B - Rgg?;}o(k( - ;{/[KIB-BWK SR2512-0304-18K0A cl <Zr E R170
i \ 5 "V SWiC 2l 7L —:J
LED—M|D|—LEARI&| Sw4c g L/OJ_OJ !m - 10K
T50R S O C3 212
WPML2-N-B z O __C4 9 ||=
MIDI-LEAR < < 3|< < < ! ¥ o DTIME +5V TREBLE  +5V Title:
R48 swan 1 N, «|Z «|Z B|Z «|Z «|Z 2|~ RK16-B10KBR 52 g > Q SR2512-0304-18K0A B SWITCHBLADE 50W
o 2 R ] I P R ] I = : : SW1B B2 :
+SVOo— 19 PML2-NB—¢ s 8 s 2 S|la S 8 s E % 3 5: P8 %::v— BO o Stamer Musikanlagen GmbH Combo Preamp
1KO frs] [ v [ =] e vo e B ] [ &y @ P4 B3 66606 St. Wendel / Germany
] ] ] ) R R S S O1_ B3 |
IDLLEARN A T\. - T\. N T T\. = RK16-B10K 2 RK16-B10K O B4 | ] Number: HU1605-SP-R01 ‘Version:1 Revision: A
- O
WPML2-N-B , \/ DTFTIMAEY \ TREBLE SR2512-0304-18K0A Al Drawnby:  B.Schneider Date: 16.12.2005 | Page: 3
SW1A
v a0 o5 Checked by: B.Schneider Date: 16.12.2005 | 6  Pages
O __A3 =
O _a4 ?) Material: ‘ Surface:
All rights reserved. No part of this schematic may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the author. Filename:HU1605-SP-R01_Controllers.Sch

1

2

3

4

5

(=2}

7




1 2 3 4 5 ‘ 6 7 ‘ 8
| ) R110 R114 10u/63V _ C56
I“' 1 I 1Send PRE-TUB& + Ret. REVERB
2u2/35V-T MC33078P(MOT) - R RN ces J_+ Ri12 Lo RECT R26
INPUT C49 o UT1A TP3 K5 c77 «| MC33078P(MOT) 29U/50V 470R U3A 22K  MC33078P(MOT)
R96 AWG24-07-2.54 TPTHTH25 T 3n3/63V U12A 12 No8
J2 \/ T =/ 3 k cC R102 w4 | cou o6 3 cC 1 Lo . n 5 u1eB
T TS5 L — 1 1 ) =5
1K5 5 >——|:|—| 5 G—3-0+15V 1 1 R109 5 U12B B |z o 220150V 6
s ] R & E s Il I 5K R56 HCF40538 = = z
Ss | 0 < 4 &5 44 100n/63V° 1one3v ° * 7N 5rasy 47K 3 R27 | .,  BZX55V_5V6
s | 9 VEE 5 & o u7B DU R115 m 22K R11
RM122-02 g [ 6 6 & y S 1KO
= q g R104 R105 @ BZX55V_5V6
N Ro9 17 &7 z wl | . e = MC33078P(MOT) 81 4AMEG7 Reo D25
1
&~ L1 AWG24-07-2.54 . 68K 68K c54 L___1
> m
O Hos S 013 3K9 014 W3 A4 % Z-| CLEAN-GAIN D23 D28 10u/63V TPTHTH25 —10u/63V 220K
%} cs3
NDK-R0-B32 & < ]| _1 cs55
> BZX55V_5V1 BZX55V_5V1 Uh —ttaC66 ERENLSUS G B i Fioweav |L R
2 Nol 12 T 22u/50v
R101 ol 1o Tune-OUT P12 RK16-A250K
I n Car I c28 TPU MASTER
u11B 270R Hi - ~ MC33078P(MOT)  TPTHTH25 UEE R54
7 * FICF40538 Arcse u2A < s NJres @ o No7 1 L 39K +15V
S g R103 T ou/63V 12 |, Nod a7 100n/63V-K 7 — 15 | g o
R113 I — u SR a1l I S 10K Lo —2 MC33078P(MOT)
MC33078P(MOT | §+ e Q 13 = | T 3 CUTBA
——  }—0+15V b 680R w| MC33078P(MOT) = Hi 33K D29 D30
u/63V 220n/63V \ HCF4053B
470R 3 U13A e e R132 3
: TPTHTH25 TP5 BZX55V_6V8 BZX55V_6V.
. TPTHTH25
R61 TP4 R144 R145 R3
1 1
| IS | | IS |
R119 1MEG Il cso fi2s 2MEG2 4, R13 R146
sy sy 2MEG2 U1BZ . Il M0 _L_ css : } Y SN\ == 47e3v 82K
8 s R118 s | N 47n/63V R62 D3t D32 T 2eneav U2B 100K 2VEG2 ce2 || ce
- B~ | , R5M7K R78 3 s 2 NG I
Lo 1 1MEG BZX55V_4V7 BZX55V_4V7 Lo ¢ 2| gi O 10u/63V C58
+ C33 + C103 < 15 - 4 ces N + 47n/63V
HCF4053B 4K7 c84 fo C34 | =8 c89 s L_;),-—c
2u2/35V-T | 2u2/35V-T c79|| ||_cst [ i Ca1 ||22001100VK] | R63 i 22n/63V 100n/63V USA HCF40538  C88 ——
103V | Il Il 22K R136 R106 15K [R1st JCR058E HERI053E b 220n/63V
n 82n/63V 47n/63V 33n/63V 100n/63V 22K R122 SMEG2 u2c Lo b
1 100K 68K | — B | o
" I Nol7 R111
C36 2MEG2 C37 d MOD-FX
© =—argeay R120 Ri29 22763V J_’f C70 TP10 (O—gnd MOD- Send MOD FX> EGR 124
CR-LD-UL-GAIN l 1 2u/50V TPTHTH25 TR140 TR g MC33078P(MOT)
o 33K R121 2MEG2 J | D19 D20 -
8 No3 |, |3 — cs7 22| 22 3K9 R100 15n/63V
z Wrld fo.& £ Ret. EXTF¥ Rer, EXT-FX | BZX79C_2V7 BZX79C_2V ee) || 6
@ 53 U5B_HCF4053B : = — I |
- & o urc . YT Nol5y; |1 10u/63V UisA +15V o
g5 BV 8 = HCRI0538 u B e |, toupay MC3078PMOD) MC33078P(MOT) o 77 PRESENCE
o < 22u/50V @ 68K Lo s1s5y  1OURSY TPTHTH25AD5282BRU20
g + 071 Afcrm MC33078P(MOT) E + l_ [> o - 3 cC
A 221(‘)‘3 2u/50V - U148 A il 2742MEC2 ©| o6l T| R3122K RI2 ! |16 L
= C60 2 c 2 5 Il ¢
& + , oK 3 22n/63V
usC R134 33K 7 UeB e= C94
1 o
7 3 [ ;Nol6 z HCF4053B ]
= — 4 — || C93 U14A & 22u/50V
= fi150 BZX55V_5V6 BZX55V_5V6 s | 33K R135 I “VeE Lo —> e R138
E 470K HCF40538 E o 156 1K5 47pH00V-K P | | 10u/63V
T U4A HCF4053B R151 i R13
3 Noll, VOLUME Nol. _,—,_+| C62 100K
[
> R153 1 Lo 5605300V 3 4K7 LEVEL | | 470K 22K R30 8K2 Ret. MODTX
L Ao F|)| = u9B
T 27K Hi —ts % AD5282BRU20 | AD5282BRU2 -~ 15V e sy A5V SV
24K p— § = 2 c59 Q TPTHTH25 Q U7A Q U9A
| S |
NA R125 10MEG o2 |7 o Seh 7 {scL  vop |2 7 _IscL  vpp —2
— . | @ w3 SDA 8 12 8 12
I a Eile 53— SDA VSS [— 73— SDA VSS [—5
> | ces R126 10MEG 8 IO — ADO 5 — WL ADO —5
| I |
% — Nolf, 270P/100V-K Q TP2 470RAW T g*l‘DN ({,\1\]1)1; 1 T (S.)‘fDN é\r\% 1
8 |NA LC74 TPTHTH25
[er] o
S » LCF4053B == u1iD U4D AD5282BRU20 AD5282BRU20
© § stz IN-GAIN n [, vad |—16 [, vad |16
N 2 z 1(9) = ) lg a ) ; UBA ; ; U10A ;
m g fe Vss C Vss SCL VDD 5 = SCL VDD 2
B . & LIS Warlyec ol @ v/ 6 |— ; 6 | — S I§ SDA  VSS é S 1spa s ;
o usc 9 ¢+—— EN Ve ¢+——dEN Ve = VL ADO —= =— VL ADO —5
| p— R4 C96 Qed O res [JR152 [R154 SCL FICF40538 FICF4053B T SN AT T SN AT
N _ﬂlltﬂ 1MEG | 68n/63V 27 = 470K | |27K SDA u2n U5D
< =
S n8e S i (I) R vad |16 : (1) R vad |16 AD5282BRU200 AD5282BRU20 N
9 u4c E 2 9 usc - LEADRULT o |8 8 9 | B 8 oM
No cor =8 [ LEAD&ULT = c Vss c Vss cas || 100n/63V-K SGND
- 3 [ (zNol2 27N/B3V - < = cd s p— [ [l [ e
) e 1] 15 W P 114 R117 [LE&UL-BOOSF ] 6 dm Ve 7 L 5 &= Vee 7 |
5 1 | S | C4a3z | C98 CR.BOOST -CR-BOOST <
o 128 = = o=——5||5 T HCF4053B o HCF4053B Title:
3n3/63V HCF4053B 10MEG = S 2 gaijg [ ULTRA ————— u3D 5 ueD SWITCHBLADE 50W
- ! 11 1 E 11 1
= = ‘ CLEAN-OFF CLEAN-ORE A Vvdd & A Vdd E D11 C50 Stamer Musikanlagen GmbH Combo Pream;
| 10 10 o + p
| v v 9 B 8 9 B 8 2 66606 St. Wendel / Germany
Cos' ' 27TN/63V xon C Vss C Vss < »
6 |— Z 6 |— Z 2 © | Number: HU1605-SP-R01 ‘ Version: 1 Revision: A
[ FXSeriell L—=J EN Vee EN Vee © Q -
c76 D HCF2053B \V4 5 g HICF40538 <N N i Drawn by:  B.Schneider Date: 16.12.2005 | Page: 2
a2 T ON z § Checked by: B.Schneider Date: 16.12.2005 | 6 Pages
[
22u/50V = Material: ‘ Surface:
All rights reserved. No part of this schematic may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the author. Filename:HU1605-SP-R01_Preamp.Sch
1 2 ‘ 3 4 5 6 7 8




1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
| 2 st Audio- power- transformer: HU1605-TR-R02-1A
3 ++ < ias_T6
& ++ Bias T5 11
5 ++ 6 Bias_T4 RM122-02
7 ++ 8 Bias T3 T
ussv 9 | 4 10_U_Buffert STV SPEAKER
U_Fet 11 1 T6A NA T5A 1K0/5W
KR R T EL34B-STR-N-PCB EL34B-STR-N-PC Jpeq Anode2 orange IOJOE
3 | p 16 OHM A%%70—641970-1 N ss
N SL-14P07X2 1 1 | < brown SreE S
2 | < |® 4
' <2 [ 12
HU1605-SP-R02_Power-supply Rl NA s R2 s L ! < | P PIOLI 1G] 2 T RM122-02
HU1605-SP-R02_Power-supply.Sch [} 1} < > green : @ 6 TS FV SPEAKER
1K5 1K5 < S
A 460V AMP_0-641970-1
+A 460V RO LA : < = 8 OHM
B 440V +B 440V 220K PoB < Iss
At violet S
50V -52V Bias T6 Bias T5 4 ®| ] : < 4 OHM black 3
! < >
RM122-02
+60V_Buffer2 +60V_Buffer2 - 5 | : < < | X T 0
< > + s
+60V_Bufferl +60V. Buffert 1RO 6 ! ¢ I s_FV SPEAKER
) — > (O 8 OHM
33V -33V i i < 0 OHM red !
AMP_0-641970-1 p | 1 |ss
20V +22V S
sy Anodel blue AMP_0-641970-1N J4
+ JP3A
RM122-02
2 5V R10 T4A T3A NA T;‘I’g V
% SPEAKER
& 220K EL34B-STR-N-PCB EL34B-STR-N-PCB
POWERFAIL [_r—— R29 4 OHM
1
U R26 1 1 e lss
10K/2W 5 ¥
18
R3 R4 NA 1K0/5W
L— 2 I = 1 o S20K50 N/
év\;VGZ4»16-2-54 1KS 1KS T 2n2/63V U 350
1 Preamp-OUT NA oo
2 +5V.
@ g 3 +5V. VZ R19 R68 220K/1W
4 +15V. Bias T4 Bias T3 S20K50 10K/1
<
o 5 +15V
m d 6 Send PRE-TUBE RI15
T 7 IRO
% 8 R70
< &2 Ret. PRE-TUBE 220K/1W
M d 10
24 11 +350V.
A 12 | POWERFAIL
©) &3 | RELLEADAULTRA
e 14 | REL-CRUNCH ] REL1B R17
15 POWER-DAMP 4 — g
16 | MuTE Ro7 270K 8
» +415V — 3 e
< T f
3 css Sl R35 R37 aTR2W %, / 2 B39 Q
A4 € 38 Q== B2K/2W 91K/2W 3 = I >
S 3 3 TQ2-24V1 2MEG2 1) Gop ks
N a3 |c13 < Ci4 m o
= 47n/400V 47n/400V = |T68pr100V-K S w
e17 22p/500V-K Cis B REL2B R49 Q
\ _|| [|c19 || N 4 s S [[c23] 8
R75 | 1 1 s L 1 4
22K R48 3 R51 470K 2n2/63V N R56
ECC83S-CZ-N-PC T2B 330K / A eyl z 100KAW
2 [ bl
U_Buffert ARG 680p/100V-K 8
— + o) TQ2-24V-1 [l
7 =
e R73 3 Auriesv REL2C rag 11C40 oo
1 R74 % | ci5 7 2u2/63 T 1u/e3v
I+ I 68K = — REL3B
220u/25V 100R/1W = = 8 470K
§ = BF245B | Q1
5 R34 _1 cCi16 /
REL2A REL3A - 3 R38 9
~ 1ME 3 2MEG2
1t " &= R36 2 2 TQ2-24V-1 R52 R53 8
c27 g g v 470R = 4AMEG7 100K \
> |, D12 10 D13 10 E S i 3 TQ2-24V-1 ks N 9
® © © - 5
g S - A S - v REL3C TQ2-24V-1
S o oy o
- z TQ2-24V-1 z TQ2-24V-| < R50 7 NS
= o < R30 47K Ret. PRE-TUBE
- 10K 8 m
c28 [ |R59 o C29 [ |R60 Q7 / e |
— |[R S|z |[n BC546B 1 2 s N
S J_ & u
TQ2-24V-1 ke = Title:
1K0 4K7 >
Q3 Q4 Q5 R79 “ 1 D14 Stamer Musikanlagen GmbH Combo Poweram
BC5468 BC5468 BC5468 TOMEG 3 4 66606 St. Wendel / Germany P
[Ts)
C|3|9 R72 E Number: HU1605-SP-R02 ‘ Version: 1 Revision: B
1
Il 50K . ; } ;
| 220n/63V 150K Drawn by:  B.Schneider Date: 13.03.2006 | Page: 4
Checked by: B.Schneider Date: 13.03.2006 | 6 Pages
Material: ‘ Surface:
All rights reserved. No part of this schematic may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the author. Filename:HU1605-SP-R02_Power-Amp.Sch
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8




1 2 3 4 5 6 ‘ 7 8
s +A 460V CAGV
D1 FU1 R20 ST
(o >  — : 1 +B 440V >
T630mA-FAB 680/10W
STAND BY TR 1N5408-R125
D3 ol i R12
1 220K
=/'— 1N5408-R125 220u/350V ataC3
=—33u/500V
D2
R11
=/|— b Cc2
1N5408-R125 ha
s 220u/350V 220K
Mains transformer for 220-230V / 240VAC - Type: HU1605-TR-RO1-1A EE D4K
i R . _TR-RO3- 1N5408-R125
Mains transformer for 100V / 120VAC - Type: HU1605-TR-R03-1A AT N
—|FQ8: RIS POWERFAIL " POWERFAIL
TOVAC red 68K 1N4007G
9 VAC re R61 R63 R80
240V =T1A S P . — . A ———  +60V_Buffert, 60V Bufferl
220 - 230V = T1A > 100RIW  1N4007GD16 |, 1KOIW | > |, 2K2/1W R
> c32 =) C42
— g = C33 o ==
iégx = igi 240VAC or 120VAC white : T 47000V S | cat TG
= ~
9 P oV orange N 64 60V_Buffer2
220-230VAC or 100VAC blue < ~ = Lo +60V_Buffer2 >
2K2AW
MAINS __ < R21 R62 D17 R32
- < >  52VAC yello " 33V v
< > 330R/1W 330R/1W 1N4007G 10K D18
\ < > 1| cs31
( ) < o =——47u/100V BZRoSV-S3Y et C30
: : 47U 00V
oD MAINS SWITCH p OV blue
<
=/ < JP1A R22 D5 R23 oy Y,
( ) [ B < » 17VAC violet S 1 — = 52V
< > [H— 2KTAW 1N4007G 0K PT
< - I 5 PT10LV-50K
I 1l cs c9 22K
3 [¢ @ = R
< OV green | 1 +|  47u/100V +]  47u/100V
= FU2
0V brown [ 63VAC gray AMP_0-641970-1N T630mA N 22V v
S AMP_0-641970-1N
L7815CV U1
: JP1B
OV white @S ; 1 o
| 5 10n/63V-K 1N4007G 3}
1(+] 117 D19 Cc34
: 4 | 100n/63V
= — —d __1061 63V-K B80C1500-RUND R65 1
= = —T1—10n, - > 22R/5W
D6 & \/
p’
§ L7805CV U2
& > >
|l o5 - & & I 0 Y5V
T 10n/63V-K 10n/63V-K T & & &}
||C6 & S 1
Il GY GY ~T C35
100n/63V
SGND >
FU3
H TTI0A v/
celti %—D
m m
~ ~ ~ ~ <+ <+ n -4 100R/1W
S ltee 8 |58 8 |48 8 |78 £ ToC & TIC NA
QI_ QI_ [ o ZI ZI PT2
z z z z N N
IPIEIPIRIPIRIPIR: :
= (= = (= [7)) [7))
HO1 9 & 9 & Q Q
@ @ @ @ 8 8 PT10LV-250R
(<] (<] ™ ™ (@] (@] =
EggH-RO»Bm TR R67
1(1)\(}1F&/1W [:
NDKH-R0-B40 D7 D8
HO3 BZX85C_12V BZX85C_12V
NDKH-R0-B40 Title:
HO4 HO7 D9 D10 m SWITCHBLADE 50W
z2 Z3 BZX85C_1 2Vj BZX850_1 2v Stamer Musikanlagen GmbH
NDKH-R0-B40  NDK-R0-B40 FK240-SA220VL FK240-SA220VL 66606 St. Wendel / Germany Combo Poweramp
HO5 HO8 HO10 74
JP6 Number: HU1605-SP-R02 ‘ Version: 1 Revision: B
NDKH-R0-B40  NDK-R0-B40  NDK-RO0-B40 HALTEBOLZEN-LG hd Drawn by:  B. Schneider Date: 13.03.2006 | Page: 5
HO6 HO9 HO11 FASTON-6.3-ST
Z1 Checked by: B. Schneider Date: 13.03.2006 | 6  Pages
NDKH-R0-B40 NDK-R0-B40  NDK-R0-B40 HALTEBOLZEN-LG = Material: ‘ Surface:

All rights reserved. No part of this schematic may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the author.

Filename:HU1605-SP-R02_Power-supply.Sch

1

: |

3

4

5

7




1 2 3 4 7 8
FUI
| —
— 7
RXE020-60V/0.2A
+ Cl
2u2/25V-T
J1
MC33078N(ST) Cc2
UlA +|| R5 T RM122-02
= . I/5ov 2K T_FV
u
— 3 +\ cC R1 FX Send
" 1 R16 1KO SS
2 > [ S &
= 47K ]
<t
EE
<7 R3
)
2K2/1W
J2
-10dB . RM122-02
4
TS \VJ
5 /C 6 l 15 %
© FX Return
WPML2-S-Y -10dB ss
SWiB WPML2-S-Y S ¥
W uswic
]
3 J3
2o
v 4 «o MIDI THRU
R21 1 O
1
1
10K RO o R22
47K = 10K MAB5SH
UIB [ 22u/50V
Wi R4 ol 7 J4
| — 7 3
AWG24-12-2.54 !47R_| 6 N/ 3 7
1 Send EXT-FX 2 ({C MIDI IN
d 2 +5V. MC33078N(ST) R2 4 1)
3 Ret. EXT-FX S ]
4 +15V IIKO_' 6
d 5 MIDI 220n/63V
& o MAB7_SH-L
TO PREAMP-BOARD 7 D5
8 R19 R11 R10 BZX55V_4V7 +cg
p ? FS4 Switch 2K2/1W 2K2/1W 470R/1W R6 100u/25V
0 Fs2-2 —
11 FS2-A I101(_I 1
12 FS2-1
RI15 C5 D6 J5
e Il BZX55V_4V7 RM223-02
- R
10dB 47p/100VK [+ 7 RS FV
> 2 - —T22u/50V Tsﬁ, Channal Footswitch FS1 FS2 FS4 (FS5)
ln\ \o‘ D3 1 RS T /\
> > 2 —9— [ SS
V4 5 5 © o 8 *
LK g SWiA 27 R7
@ o WPML2-S-Y oK
R17 V 50
1 RM223-02
| IS | R
s | & FV
R18
1 TS g
P1 1 T3 A FX Footswitch FS1 (FS2)
FASTON-6.3-ST Sg !
R14
B 4K7 U2
2 NC 2
R12
w2 —
= +5V. 6 * 1 D1 220
1N4148
100n/63V-K PC900V
Cl10 1 cn a— C6
T 1000/63V-K — T 2u2/35V-T
R26 Title:
= SWITCHBLADE 50W
R27 Stamer Musikanlagen GmbH Combo FX-Board
1| 66606 St. Wendel / Germany
220R
D4 Number: HU1605-SP-R03 ‘ Version: 1 Revision: A
HO! HOZ HO3 HO4 A Drxssv svi umber ersion evision
Drawn by:  B.Schneider Date: 16.12.2005 | Page: 6
NDK-R0-B40 NDK-R0-B40 NDK-R0-B40 NDK-R0-B40

N4

All rights reserved. No part of this schematic may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the author.

Checked by: B.Schneider

Date: 16.12.2005 | 6 Pages

Material:

‘ Surface:

Filename:HU1605-SP-R03_FX-Board.Sch

1

2

3

4

5

7 8




1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
CTRLIN R3
AWG24-05-2.54 AWG24-05-2.54 45V / N
J1 R W2 Wi, KO
VA RS ] 4 4 i RINA
T [¢ +5V
AL TST 3 3 1KO
SS 1 1 1 - ! !
S | BZX55V_5V1
RM223-02 NA NA L 220063V Y[y
NA C1
R6 NA NA NA U1
vee L 45v
ST 1K0 3 T
GND GND GND 252 g 1451 PBO (ICP)
SEG C 16| PBLOCLA) 20 c2
oL 77— PB2(SS/OCIB) AVCC ——1—>+5V 1
et g PB3(MOSIOC2) AREF —> |GND
PB4 (MISO) GND GND R7
MIDI OUT SEGF 91 pps sck) 100n/63V-K SEG A [T SEGato
e 75— PB6 (XTALI/TOSCI) 150R
JS1 PB7 (XTAL2/TOSC2) RS
7 SP1.5Q IGND SEG B —
3 2 23 LED1 —
5 432 SP1.5Q .—|R1 MIDI—OW EDO(RXDY) (GDEVECO 24 LED2 150R D11
N v =— PDI (TXD) (ADCI) PC1 o = e ¢ R10 . "
o}) . JS3 op1 50 220R : = PD2 (INTO) (ADC2) PC2 —5= T 5 a0 al T
Of~ : WZS =—{ PD3 (INTI) (ADC3) PC3 —>52 T 150R >—1 b10 bl z
Js4 R2 PD4 (XCK/T0) (ADC4/SDA) PC4 R11 - cl0 gl cl
@ 5P1.5Q +5V ig? i; PD5 (T1) (ADCS/SCL) PCS fS ‘F’{‘;E; SEG D f dio b di g
Js5 220R PD6 (AINO) (RESET) PC6 150R el0 el
S SP1.5Q ||I KEY 2 13 = SEGI0_18 . 12
' (AIN1) R12 £10 fl
| SEG E ——q SEGg1017 «10 ol | 7
d DP
GND 2 —{anp 150R 12 DP10 DPI ?2
ATMEGABL-8PI sea F RIS — —
R20 []R21 []R22 R23 c3 e DA56-11EWA
SW1 4K7 | |4K7 | |4K7 4K7 . GND Lo
4 SEG G ——
TAP ol o— o2 TS 150R
FS-HUALI-1 V R15
+5V +5V +5V +5V . SEG DP—
N Gy LI 45V 45V
SwW2 100n/63V-K 150R
]
UP GND|—L /C 2 D2 KEY 0
FS-HUALI-1 1N4148 TAP LED o fo
Sw3 GND}—1«¢ 1
" | I |
4 D3 "% 330R
DOWN GNDI 1 /C 2 K KEY_1 3MM-R
FS-HUALI-1 1N4148
SW4
1 A} 2 o KEY 2 Loz =il G- SEGE 1 i 2
1 GNDJ o j¢ 1 GND——]«¢ s T+ >V
FS-HUALI-1 1N4148 i’ 330R SEG F ++ SEG D
D5 3MM-R RESET S ++ 6 |GND
KEY_0
SW5 1N4148 SL-06P03X2
]
4 D6 LD3 R17
2 oND——e— o2 i< KEV22 2  owo—1« — ISP
FS-HUALI-1 1N4148 (4 330R
D7 3MM-R
KEY 1
SWe, 1N4148 N
4 D8 LD4 R18 I
3 GNDI 1 /C 2 K KEY 2 3 GND } ‘  — BR8 2 BR7 Ceser
FS-HUALI-1 1N4148 04 330R SV +—P+5v 1
D9 KEv o 3MM-R 0RO . ORO
-l =
Bl 1N4148 £ BRs & BRT
Il Q VCTRL & SEGg10
< D10 LD5 R19 —
4 onpd—o— o2 LE 4 ov—i«¢ 0RO 0RO
FS-HUALI-1 1N4148 "4 330R S
3MM-R BR5 ¢ BR2
TP1 +SV—__}—+5v o} SECh0
0RO 0RO
U2 °
e TPTHTH25 o 5 s
D12 R29 R30 GND———1—{GND #—[— ] SEGat10
>t 1 1 I o) D> +5V 0RO 0RO
1N4007G 10R/2W 10R/2W 3}
FK237-SA220H
—— c9 L 5 ——mC8 NA = not assembled part ----- EX = exclusive part, no alternative allowed
- - —T—10u/63V ) s
Ty | 470u/25V 100n/63V-K 100n/63V-K HOUSING HT = high temperature part, assemble with distance from PCB
J2  NA w4 c1o0 Js6 NA Title: ]
™ s, o ot o6 sP1.50 M.;&w Footswitch - FSM 4/32
< 1 [ 2 2 470u/25V 1n0/63V-K TECHNOLOGY OF TONE
I . 1 3 3 66606 St. Wendel / Germany
— - GND HO3 HO4
ROKAEE " [« T GND = GND D GND D GvD = = ?‘DK A Number: HU1405-SP-R04-1A ‘ Version: 1 Revision: A
NA A L Drawn by:  B. Schneider Date: 06.12.2005 | Page: 1
© H © He& B80C1500-RUND HO5 HO6 Checked by: A. Peter Date: 06.12.2005 | 1 Pages
NDK-RO-B32  NDK-RO-B32 O @)

All rights reserved. No part of this schematic may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the author.

NDK-R0-B42 NDK-R0-B42

PCB No.:

Filename:HU1405-SP-R04_FSM4-32.Sch

1 2 3 4 5

7




o

|@ooooo0000000000 |

o

oo
°o

o oooooo' a O Og gcoo o, oo % foR o oo ° 4 S, %
e 6,09 gp0p. . 30000600 es %0 00 o . 000000000000 0000000000000000
S 0o 0,000 - ° % ge870 N\ NN ° ° o i o oo oo
o= 2 = s oo o N 0000 AT 00 @ o0 o o o
o - oooQ 0 ©0 0000
g 2’ 0% 003 ocoooooo00? © o O i ([ § 9 e ol llle ee00 °° o 0 o %
o °a "o o . 0000 000 o4 o).C|eel o 0000 8 S 12 2 00000000 O
o %" ocoo o o 00 ¢ oo P 82 '» © coom © o°° © 0°°5360 oo ° o
a b
o o - o Qe 9| G, 2 1, 220109 ooﬂ ‘meooe "7 o Ogooo . 0O %™ 5 L ° 0
o o °co 0000 o oo cooocoo0? o o .o © o L o o % °
° e "0 0o o o 0o/gp0 2, D ° ° pleo-la \*aro co ° o =~ 00000060 0000000000
00 0 0040 o © @ @000y g o o o o 09 > g g ° os ©G0ggO0GD . O000000000
o o o o ©0nf o o o coo 2%\ 0 o ° oo 9,.9, o © ooo yo00 ®
a |llo] oo A~ °©o of a0 o o o %8 ©®:000000 o oo 2 228 32 oo o O 9 °% 0090 o 0°50° 00 o o
o || o™ o o of oo o 00g o o0 © © o0 °pnpEOOOOOOO000D 0 . N00000O00000000 00000O0O000000
S o 0 oo %o oo00 000 0002 900 5 goocococco o 00 O 4554 L o ° o
2 %8 oo 0°%°%°% o o o fg-0-27 90 o © ° o 05 090 300 o % = - - = ° ©
o
by 0,0 © o 00, ° S 8. oco° © SN o 0o?® 0000000000000 0 ©00000000000000,000000000000000 o
o o o o @07, o o %p0 o = o0 ©00000gpp 00¢ % o 00PCco0000_ 929990 %Cco000 oo oo oo e
o g@ © °% 5000 © oo o9 A 200 T 064 oo ©¢ o o0 ocon o con oo ° oo ° oo cocom o
o o o o o 00 ° ° 0l o 0o O Oy o oo ooo Og0co © oo o 00  ©O ° °
o o o o & oo o0 o0 oo oo oo 7
o° °n O °“00 © 0000 © 20, O° ° 0 0 o °0 oc° o o gg o og 0°°Q ° © gee° °d oo COo oQ
o © 0 oo = = = g oo o o o o - o =]
OooQdoc - DO0O0O0 OOOO0 ODOOOO0 OOOOO °c cOdODOO@O °°° OpOoOOC.cdOODOOOODOOOOODOOO, OOQoo, P ° .ao oaon

INDEX

CHANGES

RESP.

TITI

"~ SWITCHBLADE COMBO 50W HU1605
Jogustlltur | PREAMP

66606 St. Wendel / Germany

VERSION TREVISION

P HU1605-LP-RO1-2B

DATE: PAGE

2507.2006 1

[DRAWN BY: .
ubaris

[CHECKED BY: DATE:

3 PAGES

ATERIAC |;NSH

OBERFLACHE

FILENAME:

HU1605-LP-R01-2B_PREAMP_SB50




R11 -,
° o oo g
+0 7 O @
coo
oo a
e o s
c2 o o0 g
CAUTION | Replace fuses only with same type and rating | N &
o o o o Ly -
it o T6
o 0 HOL O
o (o]

(+]

23 €35
[ =
o |000|“
5 U2
i
| I— ) | I
oo o [« [ < | [« [ < | oo o
9 b o6 o o ° o o — o O
° ° 0,0 ° cgeo,,cc8 @@ @@ o@ @ °°
0o 00 (o] oo eee oo - o ocoo —d ° ob o oo o oy
o o - &5 °u uo o © - e ° - - 00 co0o00 o
o] e e uo oo o° - = o o
ooooo 4 o2 - o ° °le g:E o'e ©° /0089
Omm@® o O o O o]
° o 0 ° L © °°° B % oQ. 0
o000 ©0 o (o] o] o o ° o O 38 o © oS o @
© o o 000 o
Y A (o] (@] (9] (o] 00O ° 0 fe) - Chn o Doo o oo @ D
e 9 gg o °oe B§°% © ° g ® o
PP e ° 0 o o 0 O poeo o o ° 0 o . 8 N8
o o o oo® o °e ° & N ° s%en0 o co—0 00?2 g o
o o ° — > eoo 0-0%] (0 co0? %6(g%%e| (00| o ] o
o © -0 0 D @00 hod °g o oo  0g o
“eoco -] o o g o? Q - ouo 900000 o o 0 o oo o .
o \77% oo 00 8 O/ ol & ° W g =0 O eooooo = ogegoooo o°°:g 20 80 |
Doooog g 900 /o o - © o’ 900 'noooocooooo:ooco ° ° ® s o noooo ::)00 09 ° ooje o 5.0 ° ee @ o
e
SWITCHBLADE COMBO 50w HU1605
Hogues itk | POWERAMP
66606 St. Wendel / German
DRAWNG-RO. - TERSTON TREVISION
HU1605-LP-R02-1D
[PRAVN 57 - TATE PRGE
ubaris 25.07.2006 1
INDEX__| CHANGES RESP. FECEDEY P 2 PAGES
IATERIAL: FINISH:
| OBERFLACHE
" HUI605-LP-R02-10_POWERAMP_SB50




000 O
o000 O

2 6 1% o307
\\

2228 ol _Jo8

HO3 P5|::|

00O SL1
HU1405-LP-R0O3-1C

3

(o Jo) (o I o) o o
o o
a (o I o a a a o a
o) o o
[ o S o I o | o I 0000000000 0o
o
(o] [e] 00 o
o oo B %°0°°°,°°°°° @ g 32 °n@ o]
p gog o o 0”00 oo
000 000 0000 © 9000 O o o coo
o o © o
° o 0000 o o o
e o pono 0 o o
o o © ooo0n o
OO cocococo0o0o0 o0o0o0o 000000000000 ° % o o o 000
TITLE:
SWITCHBLADE COMBO 50W HU1605
Mu&%ﬂwr FX-BOARD
66606 St. Wendel / Germany
= Vi TR
IDRAWING-NO. HU16057LP7R0371[ ERSION: 1 REVISION:
P baris 1072006 A
INDEX__| CHANGES RESP. FECEDEY P 1 PAGES
IATERIAL: FINISH:
| OBERFLACHE
e HU1605-LP-R03-1C_FXBOARD




?NQD]?R‘[GUE &" - e " ) . v .
B gl AO0EEN U[]m - QDQ,D HEH g I | (N
o =3l ==

i T wﬂ%;::lm g
= .8 . ey & Kettrer 0 PSRE
0 OB 2 OF “ Fesifil Ol = 1.0

] ] ssssesses o . . oo — L] * see . B
[} ] . o ee oee see .. .=§ L] :““ ° . . . g e o: * :
L]
*n u u . o ee ® cessscece ? .... L nl!ll::l.l.l=.i T VO] D ¢ . s nnm sesen .
ecsen N s o : : ° Cectts ° “.l -\ IThem .
— ese . o PR L - o*
I I esen I I l Io . ....l I. oy .3 g 0 I I o o '..I I ° I I
L1 X
|
TITLE: .
Switchblade HU1405
Hoghas bt FSM432 Footswitch
66606 St. Wendel / Germany
n Vi TRE
IDRAWING-NO. HU14057LP7R0471B ERSION: 1 REVISION:
T ubaris 5072006 1
INDEX__| CHANGES RESP. FECEDEY P 1 PAGES
AT Fehler: Keine Referenz |FNSH OBERFLACHE
M HU605-LP-R04-1B_FSM432_Switchboard






